the nature of the item being hedged. The Group designates certain derivatives as either fair value or cash flow hedges.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated as qualifying as fair value hedges are recorded in the income statement, together with
any changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability that are attributable to the hedged risk.

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in equity reserves.
The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the income statement. Amounts deferred in equity are recycled in the
income statement when the hedged item is recognised in the income statement.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives which do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognised immediately in the income statement.

Sensitivity analysis

At 31 July 2017, if interest rates had been +/- 1% per annum throughout the year, with all other variables being held constant, the profit after income tax for the
year would have been $1.36 million higher or lower respectively (2016: $1.26 million higher/lower). There would not have been any other significant impacts on
equity.

Brickworks Limited  /  Annual Report 2017  /  103  /

5.4 	 Contributed equity

2017 2016 2017 2016
Number of shares Number of shares $’000 $’000

Contributed equity
Ordinary shares, fully paid 149,105,838 148,737,138 353,234 348,231

Treasury shares (869,044) (805,912) (12,420) (11,326)

 340,814 336,905
Movement in ordinary issued capital
Opening balance 1 August 148,737,138 148,403,478 348,231 343,108

Issue of shares through employee share plan 368,700 333,660 5,018 5,136

Share issue costs   (15) (13)

Closing balance 31 July 149,105,838 148,737,138 353,234 348,231

Movement in treasury shares
Opening balance 1 August (805,912) (708,241) (11,326) (8,943)

Issue of shares through employee share plan (368,700) (333,660) (5,018) (5,136)

Purchase of shares through employee share plan (55,096) (74,805) (750) (1,151)

Shares allocated as part of Dividend Election Plan 14,402 – 194 –

Shares vested to employees 346,262 310,794 4,480 3,904

Closing balance 31 July (869,044) (805,912) (12,420) (11,326)

RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT
Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of
tax, from the proceeds.

Treasury shares represent own equity instruments which are issued or acquired for later payment as part of employee share-based payment
arrangements and deducted from equity. These shares are held in trust by the trustee of the Brickworks Deferred Employee Share Plan and vest in
accordance with the conditions attached to the granting of the shares. The accounting policy applied in respect of share-based payments is disclosed in